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STATE OF FLORIDA 
COMMISSIONERS’ GENERAL COUNSEL 
M A T T H E W  M CARTER 11, CHAIRMAN MICHAEL G. COOKE 
LISA POLAK EDGAR (850) 413-6248 
KATRINA J MCMURRIAN 

NATHANA SKOP 
NANCY ARGENZIANO 

February 25, 2008 

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 

John Wharton, Esquire 
Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley LLP 
2548 Blairstone Pines Drive 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 

Dear Mr. Wharton: 

Staff is aware that the Office of Public Counsel’s site visit to Aloha’s water facilities scheduled for 
February 14,2008, did not occur. It is staffs understanding that this meeting was postponed by Aloha 
because of a family medical emergency related to David Porter, Aloha’s engineer for the anion 
exchange project. Other previously scheduled visits either were cancelled or postponed as well. 

To assist the Public Service Commission in resolving issues involving the anion treatment system, the 
exchange of information between the Office of Public Counsel and Aloha is essential. Accordingly, 
please provide staff with your understanding of the intended purpose of the water facilities site visit, 
including the type of information that Office of Public Counsel desires to obtain and Aloha’s 
willingness to provide such information. Also include in your response a written explanation with 
details of the circumstances of the cancellation of the February 14th site visit, how notification was 
effected, and what, if any, other options were considered in light of Mr. Porter’s unavailability. 

In addition, please clarify hture plans for the site visit (which staff understands might be rescheduled 
for later this week). 

. .* 3- Please provide your response to staff no later than the close of business February 27,2008. 

Sincerely, 

Michael G. Cooke 
General Counsel 

MGC: tf 
cc: Steve Reilly 

Tim Devlin 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
COMMISSIONERS: 
MATTHEW M. CARTER 11, C I I A I K M A N  
LISA POLAK EDGAR 
KATRrNA J. MCMURRIAN 

NATHAN A. SKOP 
NANCY ARGENZIANO 

GENERAL COUNSEL 
MICHAEL G. COOKE 
(850) 413-6248 

February 25,2008 

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 

Stephen C. Reilly, Esquire 
Office of the Public Counsel 
c/o The Florida Legislature 
1 1 1 W. Madison Street, Room 8 12 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-6588 

Dear Mr. Reilly: 

Staff is aware that the Office of Public Counsel's site visit to Aloha's water facilities scheduled for 
February 14,2008, did not occur. It is staffs understanding that this meeting was postponed by Aloha 
because of a family medical emergency related to David Porter, Aloha's engineer for the anion 
exchange project. Other previously scheduled visits either were cancelled or postponed as well. 

To assist the Public Service Commission in resolving issues involving the anion treatment system, the 
exchange of dormation between the Office of Public Counsel and Aloha is essential. Accordingly, 
please provide staff with information regarding the intended purpose of the water facilities site visit, 
including the type of information that needs to be obtained. Also include in your response a written 
explanation with details of the circumstances of the cancellation of the February 14'h site visit, how 
notification was effected, and, to the best of your knowledge, what, if any, other options were 
considered by the company in light of Mr. Porter's unavailability. 

In addition, please clarify hture plans for the site visit (which staff understands might be rescheduled 
for later this week). 

Please provide your response to staff no later than the close of business February 27,2008. 

Sincerely, 

Michael G. Cooke 
General Counsel 

MGC:tf 
cc: J. R. Kelley 

John Wharton 
Tim Devlin 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 0 2540 SHUMAKD OAK BOULEVARD 0 TALLAHASSEE, I?L, 32399-0850 
An Afirmativc Action /Equal Opportunity Employer 

PSC' Website: h t t p : / / ~ ~ . f l o r i d a p s c . c o m  Internet E-mail: contact@psc.state.n.us 



LAW OFFICES 

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP 
2548 B L A I R S ~ N E  PINES DRPVI! 
TALLAHASSEE, FLOMM 32301 

(850) 877-6555 
FAX (650) 6564029 

www.rsbanomeys.eom 

February 27,2008 
- 

VL4 ELECTRONIC MAIL Roam M. C. Rosc, (1924-2006) 

2180 W m  S r m  ROAD 434 
S u m  2118 
LONGWOOD, PLOEUDA 32779 
(407) 830.6331 
FNC (407) 830-8522 

Michael G. Cooke, General Counsel 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

Dear Mr. Cooke: 

Tha& you for your letter of February 25,2008, and your e-mail of February 
22, 2008. We appreciate stafjts continuing involvement in the implementation of 
the anion exchange project. The purpose of this response is not only to provide the 
information you requested in your February 25,2008 letter, but to make sure that 
Aloha's obligations under the Settlement Agreement and the Commission's various 
Orders are not overlooked or misconstrued by either the staff, the Office of Public 
Counsel, or the Commissioners themselves. 

Your e-mail o f  February 22,2008 stated that before we could move forward 
with the scheduled conference call to discuss "proposed resolution of the anion 
waste disposal issue" OPC "needed to have certain engineering questions 
answered". Similarly, your February 25, 2008 letter stated that "the exchange of 
information between the Office of  Public Counsel and Aloha is essential" to the 
PSC "in resolving issues involving the anion treatment system". The purpose of 
this correspondence is not to specifically put undue emphasis on these two 
statements, but rather to clarifL what appears to us to be an ever increasing and 
pervasive misunderstanding of what the Settlement Agreement provides, what the 
Commission has directed Aloha to do, and of Aloha's responsibilities with regard 
to the implementation of these requirements. 



- The implementation of the anion exchange project is Aloha's responsibility, 
= and Aloha's responsibility alone, consistent with Order No. PSC-06-0270-AS-WU 

("the Order"). When Aloha reluctantly agreed to provide a tour to OPC of the well 
sites, water treatment plants and certain other areas where the anion project related 
facilities are proposed to be placed, it did so absent any requirement of any existing 
rule, statute, order, or the Settlement Agreement, and it did so knowing full well 
that OPC was likely to begin to view such access to additional information as an 
ever expanding entitlement. That is exactly what has happened. Under the Order 
and the Settlement Agreement, Aloha is under no obligation to cooperate with 
intermittent and sporadic requests for information, documents, data, and site visits 
fkom OPC. Based on recent actions and threats of action by OPC and certain of its 
clients, Aloha does so to its detriment with regard to its ability to move forward 
with the project and to comply with the Settlement Agreement and Commission 
Order. OPC was urged to hire an engineer when the anion process was being 
selected and declined to do so until long after the Order Approving Settlement 
Agreement was issued. 

Now is no time for OPC to be attempting to reinvent the wheel, the 
treatment process, or the terms of the Settlement Agreement. The Order does not 
allow for the delays that would result from the same, and Aloha is under no 
obligation to assist OPC in such an effort. On the contrary, Aloha is under an 
obligation to move forward with the project without revisitation of those aspects 
and issues related to anion exchange which are, by the terms of the Order and the 
Settlement Agreement, settled and established matters. 

It is important for all parties to this Settlement Agreement (including the 
Commission) to step back and recall that: 

This Settlement Agreement is not merely "the parties' settlement 
agreement'! This Settlement Agreement is incorporated by reference in the Order 
and is approved by the Order as "in the public interest". 

0 The Settlement Agreement specifically provides that anion exchange is 
an "economicalIy, technologically, environmentally feasible" alternative 
technology that meets or a c e d  the suIJide removal cupacity of forced dr4t 
aeration. 

Rose, Sundstrom & BentIey, LLP 
2548 Blaintone Pines Drive, Tallahassee, Florida 32301, 



a This Commission has specijikali'y found that the implementation of 
anion exchange is prudent and that anion exchange should be implemented at 
Plants 2, 6, 8, 9, and Mitchell (treating Wells 3 and 4). 

s 

jIjhis Commission has SpeciJically found that the cost of anion 
exchange skII be considered an environmental compliance cost under Section 
367.081 (2), Florida Statutes. 

e This Commission has specificuli'y found that the reasonable cost of 
anion exchange facilities sized to treat the fill  current pumping capacity of the 
wells at Plants 2, 6, 8, 9, atld Mitchell (treating Wells 3 and 4) shalI be 
recoverabk through rates. 

a This Commission has specifically found that the anion exchange 
facilities will be considered 100% used and useful. 

0 This Commission has specHcally found that any substantially afsected 
party may challenge, the Commission s t q m a y  audit, or the Commission may 
review, the reasonableness of the specific costs incurred in implementing anion 
exchange at the time Aloha seeks recovery of the related costs; however, that 
review may not revisit for rate Making purposes the f i h e n t a l  agreement that 
anion exchange is a p d e a t  option which should have been implemented, 

Aloha's obligation under the Settlement Agreement and the Order is to 
implement the project in good hith and to file quarterly reports on the progress of 
implementation and to m n d  quarterly meetings, arranged by staff, to review those 
quarterly reports. There is absolutely no requirement of Aloha to provide 
information to OPC, to be subjected to discovery fiom OPC, to agree to site visits 
or on-the-spot interrogations of its employees or experts by OPC, or even to 
conduct the site visit which Aloha has voluntarily agreed to provide OPC. Now 
OPC has predictably sought to exploit this voluntary site visit to its own benefit 
and Aloha's detriment. As you how,  a site visit was easily arranged within the 
course of a single week recently for the Commission's engineer and the site visit 
took place as scheduled. OPC and its engineer declined to attend that site visit 
despite the invitation to do so, ostensibly because of the responsibilities of their 
counsel (although the site visit was originally envisioned by OPC itself as 
involving only OPC's engheer and Aloha's engineer). 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, U P  
2548 Blnirstonc Pines Drive, 'hlhhassee, Florida 32301 



Aloha has every intention of adhering to the Order and the Settlement 
Agreement, but that does not involve going backwards or revisiting determinations 
which have been made in the Order (such as the prudency of this project, the used 
and usellness of this project, the environmental compliance nature of this project, 
etc.). Aloha cannot effectively move forward with the project or implement the 
Order if it is now required to somehow provide information on demand to'OPC 
and its experts so that they can either pursue some "parallel track" in designing and 
implementing the project andor so that they can come up with "new ideas" that 
were thoroughly reviewed during the discussions that resulted in the Settlement 
Agreement andor that will only have the affect of delaying implementation of this 
project to the detriment of Aloha and the customers. It has been made clear to 
Aloha that while OPC expresses a desire to consider new options (thus by 
necessity delaying Aloha's implementation of the Order), its most vocal and 
powerful clients are calling for abandonment of the settlement and a return to 
litigation. 

Aloha does not have either the power, or the desire to threaten the 
Commissioners; to prefile legislation which only seeks to distract fiom the 
necessary solutions to this project; to write the Commissioners directly with 
demands; or to show up at agenda and take a position which is completely contrary 
to the spirit of what has previously been agreed to between the parties. However, 
Aloha does clearly understand what it has been ordered to do and it intends to 
move forward, without fixther distraction or side show, consistent with that Order. 
Aloha has met with repeated criticism from several of OPC's highest profile 
clients, and even the Commissioners themselves alleging that Aloha has been the 
cause of delay. Therefore, any revisitation of the clear findings of the Order must 
be upon the impetus of OPC, the customers, the Commission staff, or the 
Commission itself. Aloha's marching orders are clear fiom the Order and it does 
not intend to inextricably intertwine itself with OPC or its engineer in the 
implementation of this project to its own inevitable detriment. 

Yow letter of February 25, 2008, asks several questions about the last 
postponement of the anion site visit referenced hereinabove. We believe most of 
these hts were already known to the Commission, but we set them forth here 
again for your ready review: 

0 On Monday morning, February 11, Mr. Porter arrived at our office in 
Tallahassee to prepare for the next day's agenda. We had obviously asked Mr. 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
2548 Blairstone Pines Drive. Tallahassee, Florlda 32301 



Porter to travel to Tallahassee because we felt his attendance at the agenda was 
important. Previously scheduIed medical tests that Mi. Porter and his wife had 
hoped would identify an on-going issue actually revealed an emergency situation, 
and Mrs. Porter was unexpectedly admitted to the hospital with a life threatening 
condition. Mr. Porter immediately returned to his home in Green Cove Springs as 
a result of this emergency hospitalization. 

e Immediately thereafter, at 2:40 pm on the llth, the undersigned sent 
an e-mail to staff counsel, Ms. Hart",  saying that Mr. Porter had to return home 
for a farrrily emergency and that it was highly unlikely that he would be in 
attendance at the agenda. Ms. Hartman was asked whether Mi. Porter could 
participate in the agenda by telephone and the arrangements that he attend the 
agenda by telephone were subsequently made. 

o The next day, Mr. Porter attended the agenda by telephone. In 
retrospect, Mr. Porter's inability to attend the agenda was much to Aloha's 
detriment since he was not able to review the language that OPC successllly 
persuaded the Commission to insert into the Proposed Agency Action (which OPC 
had never revealed to Aloha until over four hours into the agenda conference) and 
as to which Mr. Porter's input would have been invaluable. 

0 The following day (Wednesday, February 13th) the condition of Mr. 
Porter's wife (and Mr. Porter's related unavailability) were monitored closely by 
this office. Within five minutes of learning that Mr. Porter did not feel he would 
be able to attend the site visit in Pasm County (the next day) due to the fact that his 
wife was still in the hospital and her condition was uncertain (and noting that a 
staff engineer had on Wednesday morning requested to see the facilities and that he 
could not make it for the scheduled visit on the 14th in any case) the tour was 
postponed and a date for the next week was suggested and scheduled within 48 
hours. 

The e-mail communicating the postponement was sent to Mike Cooke 
and to Steve Reilly at 11 :48 am on the 13th. Mi. Reilly is an individual who often 
uses e-mail as a means of communication and, more notably, to serve his pleadings 
upon other parties, so it can hardly be claimed that e-mail is not an effective 
method of communicating the postponement to him. Additionally, it is our 
understanding that Nr. Cooke called Mr. Reilly's office shortly thereafter. Finally, 
our office contacted Mr. Reilly's office to make sure that he had received the e- 

Rose, Sundsuom & Ekntley, LLP 
2548 Bhlrstone PInes Drive, Tallahassee, Florida 32301 



mail within a few hours of its transmission. 

0 While it was completely unknown to Aloha at the time, we have now 
learned that Mr. Reilly was in fact in Pasco County area for three days even though 
the anion site visit tour was anticipated to take roughly three hours. While Mr. 
Reilly obviously had significant or substantial activities other than the site tour 
planned in Pasco County, and despite the fact that 24 hours notice for a 3 hour tour 
was given, he chose to politicize the circumstances of a medical emergency; he 
also obviously provided information to Senator Fasano who also chose to exploit 
the family medical emergency for political and other agendized reasons; and he 
then declined to attend the rescheduled tour which did occur one week later for the 
PSC staff engineer. 

0 This site tour was originally envisioned and agreed to by Aloha as 
only involving OPC's engineer and Aloha's engineer, Mr. Porter. Aloha ultimately 
only agreed to the attendance of OPC staff counsel at the request of Mr. Cooke. 
The inability of Mr. Reilly to attend the rescheduled site visit (which did take place 
as scheduled on February 20) was not a sound basis for the r e f i d  to attend the 
scheduled tour, 

0 You have asked what other options were considered in light of Mr. 
Porter's unavailability. No other options were considered. This project is in design. 
The anion exchange facilities do not yet exist. The knowledge of Mr. Porter of 
these yet to be constructed facilities is and remains the primary value of the tour. 
If Aloha wanted to "game" this tour, it could have sent the undersigned, who 
knows very little about the facilities, or it could have sent Mr. Watford, who is not 
an engineer and who is not nearly as familiar with the project as is Mr. Porter, to 
conduct the tour. Instead Aloha, consistent with the original discussions that this 
meeting would take place between engineers, assumed that the tour needed to be 
conducted by Aloha's engineer who is overseeing this project. When, in fact, the 
meeting was quickly rescheduled (OPC took five days to respond to the offered 
date for the rescheduling) OPC declined to attend. 

0 You have asked us to clarifj. hture plans for the site visit and to 
provide ow understanding of the intended purpose of the site visit. While the 
aforementioned events, as well as several matters unmentioned, have done nothing 
to increase ow confidence in the genuineness of OPC's agenda in requesting this 
site visit, a site visit is currently scheduled for this week, Friday, February 29, and 

Rose, SundsKrom & Bentley, LLP 
2548 Blainrone PInes Drive, Tallahassee, Florida 32301 



JLWhsr 
cc: Stephen Watford 

Steve Reilly 
Tim Devlin 

alohaM9\Cooke feb 27 

I 

its intended purpose is unchanged. Mr. Porter will show those in attendance 

Mr. Porter) Aloha's water fhcilities as they relate to the anion exchange project, and 
will answer questions about the proposed anion exchange system. Aloha is 
conducting the tour as an accommodation and a courtesy, neither of which Aloha 
has received from OPC as of late. 

- (anticipated to be OPC's lawyer, Aloha's lawyer, OPC's engineer, Mr. Cooke, and 
s 

Aloha intends to l l f i l l  its every obligation under the PSC's rules, statutes, 
the Order, and the Settlement Agreement, but it does intend to allow OPC, or other 
high profile customers, to place it in a detrimental or vulnerable position under the 
facade of cooperation. 

Should you have any questions or concerns regarding the above, please do 
not hesitate to contact us at your earliest convenience. 

Very truly yours, A 

jOHN L. WHARTON 
For the Firm 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
2548 Bhlrstone Plnes Drive, Tallahassee, PIorida 32301 
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February 28,2008 

KEN I’RUITT 
President oJrhe Senate 

J.R. Kelly 
Public Cbunsei 

Michael G. Cooke 
General Counsel 
Florida Public Sew 
2540 Shumwd Oak 
Tallahassee, FL 323 

Dear Mr. Cooke: 

The following is offered in response to your February 25,2008 letter, 

Since mid-November, 2007 OPC has been communicating with Aloha 
Utilities (Aloha) for the purpose of scheduling a mutually agreeable date to allow 
me and our engineer consultant to inspect Aloha’s water facilities, discover 
necessary information to permit the evaluation of the anion exchangehrine 
disposal problem, and inspect facilities associated with the bulk purchase of water. 
Aloha has always alleged that the anion exchange Docket No. 060606-WS and the 
bulk water purchaselchloramination Docket No. 0601 22-WU are necessarily 
related and dependent upon each other. Any serious attempt to propose solutions 
to the anion exchangehrine disposal problem can not be accomplished without 
complete understanding of all of the engineering issues presented in Docket No. 
0601 22-WU. For this reason, and to help avoid unnecessary expense for our ofice 
and Aloha, it has always been our intention to conduct only one inspection to 



February 28,2008 
Page 2 - 

discover the necessary information to address the issues involved with both 
3 

Dockets NUS. 060606-WS and 060122-WU. 

According to eetion and the dat 
propose possible alte 

Determine the facilities actually constructed for the chloraminrttion 
at each site. 

Determine the avdlab hydrogen sulfide c (mian 
exchange) ias at each site. 

Determine the existing facilities and available space within the e well 
site buildings. 

Obtain dah relating to 
equipment, and param 

, instrumentation and con 

; 

s given to Mos 
oposed inter-connect site wings 

Additional infomation need 
system hydraulic model and ade 
the brine disposal problem include: 

ha in order to &&-up the Alo 
possible cost-effective s 

System map (to scale) showing all major lines, with locations and sizes 

Locations and average usage for “lmge-~sers’~ 

Pump curves for pumps located at the 500,000 gallon ground storage tank 
Static levels at each well, and pump curves for each well 

Instrumentation and control parameters 

Cancellation ofthe 2/14/08 site visit 

Two earlier attempts to schedule inspections of Aloha’s water facilities, in 
November and December 2008, ended unsuccessfully. We were successful in 
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scheduling the inspection for January 3 1 2008, but that inspection was cancelled, 
too. The inspection was rescheduled for Thursday, February 14,2008. 

s 

On the morning of February 13,2008 T called John Wh 
istant Ms. Revell. 

ady e-mailed me this 

2:OO p.m. in New Port Richey. 

after I and our engineer consultant had co 
Port Richey, at about 3;30 pm., that I le 

being cancelled again. T learned, that after I had left  the 

e$ of the 2/13/08,8: 
not provided me wit 
Campany in ‘tight 

ey, that two e-mails had b 

2008. 
I 
I 

ern about his tm~itl 

be limited to the ani 

mail). In the conversation he 
purchase of bulk water, the interconnection facility and any plans for storage 
would be off-limits. 

For the reasons stated above I told him that such a limitation would make it 
impossible for the Citizen’s engineer to discover the information he needs to be 
able to propose solutions to the anion exchangehrine problem. Further, that it 
would be B waste of Public Counsel’s and the Company’s time and rwources to not 
schedde a single visit for both dockets. I told him that I would need to speak with 
J.R. Kelly, but I did not think the inspection should take place under Aloha’s 
1 i m it at i ons . 
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I have now spoken to J.R. Kelly, 

f trust the above is responsi 

Associate Public Counsel 

n 

SCFVbsr 

Attachments 



RElLLY ,STEVE 

Fromf Bronwyn Revell [BRevell@RRSBattomeys.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, February 13,2008 8:11 AM 
To: RElLLY STEVE; mcooke@psc.state.fl.us 
cc: avid Porter; John Wharton 
Subject: irections to Well 9 

Attaahments: ~0212094729~001 .pdf; -021 3080914_00 

- 

Good morning, gentlemen. 

1 have attached Mapquest directions for Well 9. 
John will see you there tomorrow at 1:OO. 

Bronwyn 

2/2 7/2 00 8 



Dirccdons tu New Port Richcy, FL 34655 Page 1 of 2 

acx LUGAL Directions to New Port Richey, FL 34655 
lhw 

Summaw and Notes - 
%TART Aloha Utilities 

0115 6916 Perrine Ranch Rd, New 
Port Richey, FL 346563904 

FINISH Little Rd & Mitchell Blvd, New Part 
Ricfiey, FL 34665 

Total Distance: 3.1 miles, Total Time: 5 
mins (approx.) 

Add your notes here.,. 

p 6955 PERRINE RANCH RD, NEW PORT RICH 

1. Start at 6915 PERRINE RANCH RD, NPW POR 

3- Turn on MITCHELL BLVD go2.1 mi 

4. Arrive at LllTLE RD & MITCHELL BLVD, NEW PORT RICHEY go 4 0.1 mi 

2. Turn @ on SEVEN SPRINGS BLVD(CR-77) go 9 mi 

LllTLE RD & MITCHELL SLVD, NEW PORT RICHEY, FL 34655 

Dlstance: 3.1 miles, Time: 5 mins 

Your Points of Interest 

1. VIOC (727) 375-8562 
7826 Photonics Dr Trinity, FL 34655 

2. Massage Therapy Ctr of Florida (727) 372-9388 
2330 Seven Springs Blvd New Port Richey, FL 34655 

http://mays .yahoo.com/piint?asd- 1 Rrv3 =OSt . in t l=us&&m~~=rn&~~ 1 &stzi=Nevrr%20Port.. . 21 I 2/2008 





REILLY.STEVE 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
cc: 
Subject: 

John Wharton [lohnw@RSBattorneys.com] 
Wednesday, February 13,2008 1 1 :58 AM 
Cooke, Michael 
RE ILLY STEVE 
Site visit 

Mike , 

As I believe you are aware ave P o r t e r  ha 
emergency,and his wife i s  ill in the ho al, and it is not p ble f o r  Dave to j o i n  
us in Pasco tommorow. Acco inly, the tou 11 need to be postp 

Additionaly, a .staff engineer has requested to se ities, and he can not make it 
tomorrow in any case. 

Tomorrow , when I 
am back i n  my office, I will arrange a rescheduling. We ni 1 shoot for next week. 

leave Tallahassee on a medical 

John L Wharton, Esq. 
Rose, Sundstrom, & Bentley 

Sent from my Treo 

1 
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RElLLY .STEVE 

From: Bronwyn Revell evell@RSBa~arneys.com] 

Sent: Wednesday, February 13, 2008 3:06 PM 
To: RElLLY .STEVE; mcooke@psc.state.fl.us 
cc: DAVIS.PHYLLIS 

---. ~ .--- ---- l_l-___.I..__-__ ---.A*- -- - -c--.l-l_l__-_ __ _ _  

I just wanted to make sure everyone is aware of tomorrow’s visit being postponed. Please let me h o w  that you received this. 

Mike, 

As I believe you &re 
hospital, and it is no 

Additionaly, a staff engineer has requested to see the facilities, and he can not make i t  tomorrow in any case. 

Tomorrow,when I arn back in 

ve Pomr had to leave Tallahassee Mond on a m d c a l  emergcncy,and his wife is still in the 
for Dave to j o i n  us in Ptrsco tommorow. ccordinly, the tour will need to be postponed , 

office. I wlll  arrange a rescheduling. We will shoot for next week. 

Jolu L Wharton, Esq. 
Rose, Sundstrom, & Bentley 

2/2 7 2  00 8 
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Jean Hartman 

From: Michael Cooke 

Sent: 

To: 

Subject: FW. Aloha site visit 

Wednesday, March 19,2008 10:20 AM 

Tim Devlin; Marshall Willis; Jean Hartman; Richard Redemann 

. .. . . , . ". . . .".~. . . , . .... .. . .. . .. . ....-...I. . -. . .. ., - . .. , , .. . . - ... .". . ., . ". .. .. .... . , , . . . __.. . . 

From: John Wharton [mailto:johnw@RSBattorneys.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, March 19, 2008 8:50 AM 
To: REILLY.STEVE 
Cc: KELLY.JR; khatcher@baskervilledonovan.com; Michael Cooke; Bronwyn Revell; Steve Watford; David Porter 
Subject: RE: Aloha site visit 

That's fine. 

John L. Wharton, Esq. 
Rose, Sundstrom, & Bentley, LLP 
2548 Blairstone Pines Dr. 
Tallahassee, FI. 32301 
(850) 877-6555 -telephone 
(850) 656-4029 - facsimile 

NOTICE: rills e r w i l  riiessage a n d  a r iy  attacl in!ent io this e m a i l  rriessagc contains corlfideritial iritoriiiatiori that  is  legally piivi legvd. I f  you arc riot ttic iritrridc?d 
recipicrit, you ri iuct  riot rc'vicw, rcirari imit, cor ivcr t  to hard Ci!:ly, copy, use or diswrriiriate this e niait or al ly attaci!morits to i t .  If you IidvI;? :i.ce!vcd t l i i s  e-mail in 
error. please notify u s  icnmediateiy b y  rPtiJrn %-mail or by telephone i j t  888-877-h!j!i5 and  delete thP orig!nal a n d  all copes o f  trlir tranrniission (irlCl~JdiIig a n y  
at ta rhr i iPr i t s ) .  

'I hank y o u .  

From: REILLY STEVE [ mailto: REILLY .STEVE@leg .state.fl. us] 
Sent: Tuesday, March 18, 2008 3:32 PM 
To: John Wharton 
Cc: KELLY.JR; khatcher@baskervilledonovan.com; mcooke@psc.state.fl.us 
Subject: RE: Aloha site visit 

Our engineer suggests that we begin the inspection at 1O:OO AM on 3/27/08. Let me know as soon as possible if 
this time and date is agreeable to the Company. 

From: John Wha&n [mailto:johnw@RSBattorneys.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, March 18, 2008 12:13 PM 
To: REILLY.STEVE; MCOOKE@PSC.STATE.FL.US 
Cc: Steve Watford 

311 912008 
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Subject: Aloha site visit 

Steve, 

We can accommodate the site visit on either March 26th or 
27th. If the purchased water PAA is protested, or if there is a 
significant development with regards to FGUA’s abatement 
suggestion, we may need to readdress the parameters of the 
visit. 

Let us know as soon as possible which date works best for 
you. 

John L. Wharton, Esq. 
Rose, Sundstrom, & Bentley, LLP 
2548 Blairstone Pines Dr. 
Tallahassee, FI. 32301 
(850) 877-6555 -telephone 
(850) 656-4029 - facsimile 

NOTICE: This e-mail message and any attachment to this e-mail message contains confidential information that is legally privileged. If you are not the intended 
recipient, you must not review, retransmit, convert to hard copy, copy, use or disseminate this e-mail or any attachments to  it. If you have received this e-mail in 
error, please notify us immediately by return e-mail or by telephone at 888-877-6555 and delete the original and all copies of this transmission (including any 
attachments). 

Thank you. 

311 912008 
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Mr. Dale D. Emsberger, P.E. 
Civil Engineering Associates, Inc 
14’18 FishingLake Drive 
Odessa, FL 33556 

Reference: Aloha Utilities - Pasco & o m  intemnnect 
Booster Pump Station 
’PCUO8-007.P.1 

Dear Mr. Ernsberger: 

We have reviewed the Aloha Pressure Control Station documents you have provided, 
including the Drawings signed and sealed OR 10/’7/€0 (also *~Yised sheets 2 and 3; signed and 
sealed on 11/8/07), Abbreviated Engineering Report and FDEF Permit Application, and have 
the following comments: . 

1. The Comrty’s stmdatd flow meter with backflow preventer will be med for billing 
purposes. The flow meter must “ p o r t  Gib Pasm Standard Detail”02, which 
requires the inlet and dischrtrge piping be identical ro meter idet size. 

2. The meter and the flow control valve assembly (hereinafter referred to as the 
“Assembly”) must be locatd together, in a separately f e n d  area wth a minimum of 
10 feet clear space around all sides pf any p’rping‘e~ectrical.facibties for access q d  
maintenance. Provide adequate space for parking for 2 vehicles. Provide fence with 
barbed wire and lO-foot wide access gate. Providk adequate lighting for nigbtt-me 
maintenance 

3. Fumish the County with fee simple title to the site or a perpetrtzt easement for 
operation and maintenance of the Assembly. - 

4. The supply line upstream of the Assembly will be owned and maintained by the 
County. As such, if the pipe is not -mtalkd in Coun~ ROW, an easement must be 
provided to the County for access and maintenance af this line. 

5. The flaw control valve @CV) piping layout must comport with the manufacturers 
installation recommendation of 10 &meters upstream and 5 &meters downstream 
of the meter. The FCVmust be provided with rate-offlow, backpressure sustainkg 
and remote opedctose (via sdmoid) functions. 

6. The FCV orifice plate is not an acceptable device and metering should be utilized by 
the use of a 12x6 compound meter or some other acwptable metering device that 
-accurately measures rate of flow over the existing range. 



A Rosemount Absolute Pressure Transmitter must be provided on the upstream side 
Df the FcV for local and remote monitoring d t h e  supply pressure to the Assembly. 
A county standard Data Flow Systems Remote Telemetry Unit 0 with 
antenna must be -installed to allow the County to remotely monitor and control the 
FCV. The RTU shall have me (I) digital output for opeidclose control of the FCV 
(solenoid) and two (2) analog inputs fortfie flawand pressure signals. 
Provide a hose bib on t h e  upstream side ofthe Assembly, within the fenced area, for 
the County's use. 

IO. Provide a I20 VAC receptacle within the fenced areit for the County's use. 
1 I. Per out maintenance staff, please be-advised that we control corrosion our systems 

with addition of sodium chloride winch raises the: PH I e d  tu approXimately 7.9- 
8:O. 

your cover lefjer with the submittal, package submitted including 
Teportand drm6ngs is conceptual al dO%c.rnpIete; &ere€ore.?t isnwappropfiak for 
us to sign the permit appiicafian unriI detailed design is provided. 

13, €f'MOha &&s t o  proceed -with**mm&On 50 Connty mter'qstem as presently 
proposed, be assured that there will be times of the day when fhe County's system 
may .a .be  able to deliver water to Aloha due-to pressure differences our systems. 
As previously discussed, the Cormty still r e c " e n d ~  that Aloha construct a sforage 
and-re-pump facility to an&e thatthis wnrrection can deliver &-adequate quantity of 
water to Aloha and Aloha can this water into its syst'em at an adequate pressure 
fo&s.customers during peak hour demand 

12. AS menthed 

e 

Before dm Comfy can execute the F9EP Permit Applicatttian, Aloha will need to ztddress 
each of the items listed above. In-addition, as provided for in our s e h e  agreemenl, Moha 
will need to ~~t~~pensate the County for the engineering services the County's ~multant has 
expended in modeling the proposed connection ,and basis of design We wjll provide you 
with a summary of these services, and the OOSI thereof, under separate cover. 

Should you have any questions regarding the foregoing, please advice. 

Cc: Greer, P.E., Utilities E- Director 
Marvin Kaden, Lead Pl&t Operator 
M?. Steven Watfmd, President, kUl, 6915 Perrim Ranch Rd, New Port kchey, FL 34655 
Thomas Traina, P.E., IGng Engineering 



January 1.5, 2008 

h4r. Bruce Kennedy, P.E., Assistant County Administrator 
West Pasco Government Complex 
Public WorksNtilities Bldg., Suite 213 
7530 Little Road 
New Port Richey, Fl346.54 

Reference: Aloha Utilities - Pasco County Interconnect 
Booster Pumping Station 
Pasco County Reference No. PCUO8-007.P.1 

Subject : Response to Pasco County Letter of December 6,2007 

Dear Mr. Kennedy: 

On December 19, 2007, we mailed a letter dated December 18, which responded to each 
of the items set forth in your letter of December 6,2007. To date, we have received no 
reply as to whether our responses addressed all of your concenis. We would appreciate 
your earliest reply as we are proceeding acquiring the property and completing the design 
documents. As soon as we receive a control schematic from Rocha Controls, we will 
forward it to you for review. We have not received a response from Cla-Val but 
anticipate it later this week. 

If you require any additional infoimation, or have any questions, please telephone. 

Sincerely, 
C m L  EArGIRTE'IcIRrG ASSOCIA ZES, IWC. 

Dale D. Emsberger, P.E. 
delde 

cc: S. Watford, Aloha IJtilities; M. Deterding, RSB; D. Porter P.E. 

1418 Fishing Lake Drive 
Odessa, Florida 33556 

TEL 813-732-9082 
FAX 813-926-6187 



December 18, 2007 

Mr. Bruce Kennedy, P.E., Assistant County Administrator 
West Pasco Government Complex 
Public WorksAJtilities Bldg., Suite 213 
7530 Little Road 
New Port Richey, F134654 

Reference: Aloha Utilities - Pasco County Interconnect 
Booster Pumping Station 
Pasco County Reference No. PCUO8-007.P. I 

Subject: Response to Pasco County Letter of Decembc r 6,2007 

Dear Mr. Kennedy: 

This letter is in response to your letter of December 6,2007, in which you enumerated a 
number of additional items (1 3), which must be accomplished before you will be able to 
sign the FDEP Permit application for Aloha. Please remembw that we left our review 
meeting with you and Mr. Hanna with the understanding that we needed only to revise 
the drawings to show the meter and flow control valve assemdy on the station site and 
show the meter assembly in accordance with your detail furnished to us by MI. Hanna. 
Imagine OUT chagrin after receiving your letter; however, we ntend to comply with your 
request as outlined below in order to get this project back on schedule. 

We will address your comments in order: 

1. The County’s standard flow meter with backflow preventer will be used for 
billing purposes. The flow meter must comport with Pasco Standard Detail 
02, which requires the inlet and discharge piping be identical to meter inlet 
size. 

Response: The meter assembly detail will be revisec. to reduce pipe size at each 
end of the assembly, below grade, in accordance with the detail. 

2. The meter and the flow control valve assembly hweafter referred to as the 
“Assembly”) must be located together, in a separately fenced area with a 
minimum of 10 feet clear space around all sidts of any pipinglelectrical 
facilities for access and maintenance. Provide adequate space for parking for 
2 vehicles. Provide fence with barbed wire and 10-foot wide access gate. 
Provide adequate Lighting for nighttime maintenanc:e. 

Response: We will hereafter refer to the meter and flc w control valve assembly as 
the “Assembly”. Two parking spaces will be provided. Piping will be moved to 
provide 10 feet on each side of the “Assembly”. It wil be surrounded by a six-foot 

1418 Fishing Lake Drive 
Odessa, F133556 

TEL 813-903-0904 
FAX 813-926-6187 



December 18,2007 
Mr. Bruce Kennedy, P.E 
Aloha Utilities - Pasco County Interconnect 
Pasco County Reference No. PCUO8-007.P. 1 

Page 2 

chain-link fence with three strands of barbed wire on top. A weatherproof duplex 
receptacle will be provided for use with portable lightiig systems. 

3. Furnish the County with fee simple title to the site ctr a perpetual easement for 
operation and maintenance of the Assembly. 

Response: As we have previously discussed, this facility is temporary and will be 
removed when the permanent storage & pumping station is constructed. At that 
time, the meter will be relocated to a permanent location with fee simple title or 
perpetual easement. 

4. The supply line upstream of the Assembly'will be owned and maintained by 
the County. As such, if the pipe is not installed in (:ounty ROW, an easement 
must be provided to the County for access and mahtenance of this line. 

Response: OK 

5. The flow control valve (FCV) piping layout must comport with the 
manufacturers installation recommendation of 10 diameters upstream and 5 
diameters downstream of the meter. The FCV musi be-provided with rate-of - 
flow, backpressure sustaining and remote opedclose (via solenoid)- functions. 

Response: The FCV will comport with the manufacturers installation 
recommendations, however, there does not appear to be any requirements for the 
FCV to be mounted 10 diameters upstream and 5 diuneters downstream of thee 
meter. The installation will accommodate the mcter manufacturers' setback 
requirements. A remote open-close solenoid valve can be provided for Pasco 
County Water System to immediately shut off water to Aloha. 
A pressure sustaining function will be added to the val {e. 

6 .  The FCV orifice plate is not an acceptable device and metering should be 
utilized by the use of a 12x6 compound meter or some other acceptable 
metering device that accurately measures rate of flt~w over the existing range. 

Response: The orifice plate is not utilized for measwing flow rate directly, but is 
used to create a pressure differential that can be calibrz ted against the meter. 

720 E. FIehher Avenue. Soite 202 TEL 813-903-0904 



December 18, 200‘7 
Mr. Bruce Kennedy, P.E 
Aloha Uti!ities - Pasco County Intercznnect 
Pasco County Reference No. PCUO8-007.P. 1 
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CLA-VAL has been contacted and is exploring the possibility of controlling the 
valve via signal output from the meter. If so, it will be installed. 

7. A R.osemount Absolute Pressure Transmitter niust be provided on the 
upstream side of the FCV for local and remote monitoring of the supply 
pressure to the Assembly. 

Response: A Rosemount Absolute Pressure Transmiter will be provided but we 
intend to set the Pressure Transmitter to measure Gage pressure, instead of 
Absolute pressure. 

8. A Pasco County standard Data Flow Systems Remote Telemetry Unit @TU) 
with antenna must be installed to allow the County to remotely monitor and 
control the FCV. The RTU shall have one (1) digital output for opedclose 
control of the FCV (solenoid) and two (2) analog inputs for the flow and 
pressure signals. 

Response: These will be provided. 

9. Provide a hose bib on the upstream side of the Assembly, within the fenced 
area, for the County’s use. 

Response: A hose bib will be provided. 

10. Provide a 120 VAC receptacle within the-fenced arca for the County’s use. 

Response: A 120 VAC receptacle will be so provided. 

11. Per our maintenance staff, please be advised that we control corrosion in our 
systems with the addition of sodium chloride wbich raises the PH level to 
approximately 7.9-8.0. 

Response: We believe you mean Sodium Hydroxide instead of Sodium Chloride. 
We understand that Pasco County uses Sodium Hydioxide to raise the pH. This 
will not affect Aloha’  system. 

720 E. Fletcher Avenue. Suite 202 TEL 813-903-0804 
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12. As mentioned in your cover letter with the submittal, package submitted 
including report and drawings is conceptual at 6096 complete; therefore, it is 
not appropriate for us to sign the permit application until detailed design is 
provided. 

Response: At our meeting in your office, you apparently thought it was 
appropriate, in that you stated that if we revised the drawings to show the meter 
installation inside the project site, and include the Flo\v Control Valve in the meter 
assembly in accordance with your detail, you would sign the permit application. 

We also stated that you would receive 90% and 100% drawing for review prior to 
bidding the project, and that any necessary changes tci suit Pasco County Utilities 
would be incorporated into the design documents. Drawings at 100% are not 
necessary for Permitting purposes. 

13. If Aloha elects to proceed with this connection to County water system as 
presently proposed, be assured that there will be times of the day when the 
County’s system may not be able to deliver watei. to Aloha due to pressure 
differences in our systems. As previously discussed, the County still 
recommends that Aloha construct a storage and re-pump facility to ensure 
that this connection can deliver an adequate quantity of water to Aloha and 
Aloha can pump this water into its system at an  adequate pressure for its 
customers during peak hour demand. 

Response: Aloha understands this and asks no more 1 han that Pasco county honor 
the terms of service set forth in their service agreement with Aloha Iltilities. 
Aloha intends to construct storage and pumping facilities to serve their customers 
as the second phase of their work under the terms of the service agreement. 

14. Before the County can execute the FDEP Permit Application, Aloha will need 
to address each of the items listed above. In addit on, as provided for  in our 
service agreement Aloha will need to compensate the County for the 
engineering services the County’s consultant has expended in modeling the 
proposed connection and basis of design. We will provide you with a summary 
these services and the cost thereof; under separate cover. 

720 E. Fletcher Avenue. Suite 202 TEL 813-903-0904 
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Response: Aloha will address each of the items sei forth above as stated. We 
look forward to receiving a detailed invoice for th: services expended by the 
County’s consultant during their attempt to model the proposed connection. 

If you require any additional information, or have any questitins, please telephone. 

Dale D. Emsberger, P.E. 
delde 

cc: Stephen Watford, President Aloha LJtiIities, Inc. 
M. Deterding, Rose, Sundstrom et al 
David Porter, P.E. 

720 E. Fletcher Avenue. Suite 202 TEI. 81 3-903-0904 
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VIA FAX & U.S. MAIL 

Mr. Bruce Kennedy, P.E., Assistant County Administrator 
West Pasco Govei-nrnent Complex 
Public WorksrUtilities Bldg. Suite 2 13 
7530 Little Road 
New Port Richey, FL 34654 

Reference: Aloha Utilities - Pasco County Interconnect 
Booster Pumping Station 
Pasco County Reference No. PCUOS-007.P. I 

Subject: Response to Pasco County Letter of December 6,2007 

Dear Bruce: 

On behalf of Aloha Utilities, we write this letter mindful of the daily 
demands on yourself and your staff. However, and as you are well aware, 
Aloha is both desirous of moving foiward with this interconnect as 
expeditiously as possible and is under significant pressure fi-om regulatory 
sources to complete this project on the earliest date possible. Accordiiigly, 
we 1-espectfiilly request that, to the extent at all possible, you direct your staff 
to prioritize this matter, which has already taken much more time than Aloha 
reasonably anticipated based on its past dealings with the County for similar 
DEP pei-mit applications. 



B~uce Keiuiedy 
Jariuai-y 22, ZOOS 
Page 2 

On Deceiiibsr 18, 2007, Aloha's engineeis, Civil Eiigineering 
PLssociates, Inc., wrote you a letter responding to your letter of December 6, 
2007. On Jacuai-y 15, 2003, Aloha's engineers sent you a follow up letter 
inquiring as to why no reply had been received to Aloha's earlier letter 
inquiring whether L410ha's December 1 8 letter had addressed all of the 
County's concerns. I have attached a copy of each coi~espondeiice for your 
ready reference. 

Aloha's only interest in this matter is to move the needed approval 
from the County forward as quickly as possible. We appreciate your 
cooperation in that regard and your understanding that time is of the essence 
with regard to this matter even more so than it typically would be, given 
Aloha's unique circumstances of which you are well aware. 

Thank you in advance for your attention to this matter. If you have 
any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

JLWhsr 

cc: Stephen Watford 
Dale D. Emsberger, P.E. 
David Porter, P.E. 
Joe kchards 

alohakennedy re pasco interconnect Jan 22 doc 

60HN L. WHARTON 
For the Firm 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LL.P 
2548 Dlairstone Pines Drive, Tallahassee. Florida 32301 
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February 29,2008 

Marshall Willis, CPA 
Division of Economic Regulation 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

SANIANDO CENIXH 
2180 WEST STATE ROAD 434 
S u m  2118 
LONCWOOD, FLORIDA 32779 
(407) 830-633 1 

FAX (407)  830-8522 

h t \ R T I N  s. FRIEDMAN. PA. 
BRIAN J .  STREET 
- 

CHRISTIAN w. MARCELLI,  OF ( O l l h W I  

(LICENSED IY NFW Y o w  ONI >) 

Re: Aloha Utilities, Inc. 

Dear Marshall 

In response to your email of Friday, February 22, 2008, I am attaching hereto a timeline 
developed by the Utility, which is the most current estimate of the time to complete the first phase 
of the interconnection with Pasco County. As you know, neither Order No. PSC-06-0169-S-WU 
which addresses the Stipulation on Procedure related to this interconnection nor the Staff 
Recommendation that was recently approved (and is supposed to be the subject of’ an Order next 
wcek), have any specific deadlines t j r  the various aspects cf thc interconnectia:.. 

. 

The attached timeline is our best estimate of the time required for the various stages 
underlying the first phase of the interconnection with a listing of the persons responsible for the 
completion of each step of the process. As you can see, these various aspects of the timeline are 
intertwined and the remaining tasks are dependent upon obtaining permit approval fiom the County 
and then from DEP. 

As u e  have previously informed the staff, the permit application, in final form, was sent to 
the County filr approval in October 01’2007. The Utility expected the County to immediately sign 
off on that permit application within days of such submission so that it could then be submitted to 
DEP. Howc.~ er, to date we still have J et to receive the final permit approval from the County, which 
is a condition precedent to submission of the permit to DEP. , i s  such, the overall completion of the 



Marshall Willis, CPA 
February 29,2008 
Page 2 

project has slipped as a result of these delays by the County. We anticipate that within the next week 
we should have all of these issues resolved and that the County should sign off on the permit 
application (if the recent informal assurances from the County’s engineer to Aloha are accurate). 

If you have any questions in this regard, please let me know. 

cc: Tim Devlin 
Michael Cooke 
Jean I-Iartman 



ALOHA UTILITIES, INC. 
Timeline for Pasco County Interconnection 

The following is the most recent estimated timeline for completion of the first phase of the AlohdPasco 
County bulk water interconnection. It is based upon the information previously provided to the Commission staff in 
the form of a timeline submitted to the staff in July of 2007 and the basic times required are unchanged. 

Estimated Time PersondEntities Responsible 

1 .  

2. 

3. 

5 .  

6.  

Design Station 

Locate and Purchase or Lease 
Real Estate 

Pasco/FDEP Permit Review 
& Amroval 

Booster Station Bid/Award 

Obtain Pasco DRD/Building 
Permits 

Construct/Start Up Booster 
Station 

to Complete 

9 Weeks 

9 Weeks 

4 Weeks 

6 Weeks 

4 Weeks 

11 Weeks 

Actual Completion for Completion 

October 2007 Porter, Aloha Staff 

Pending Porter, Aloha Staff, Pasco 
County Mosquito Control 
Board 

Awaiting County, and 
thereafter DEP Approval 

Porter, Pasco County, FDEP 

Awaiting Completion Porter, Aloha Staff 
of Item 3 Above 

Awaiting Completion Porter, Aloha Staff, 
of Items 3 and 4 Above Pasco County 

Awaiting Completion General Contractor, Aloha 
of Items 3 ,4 ,  and 5 Staff, Porter and Pasco 

County 


